

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 22-1331

Scott County No. TRPR080347

IN THE MATTER OF THE
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE POOLED
SPECIAL NEEDS TRUST OF

STEVEN MULLER,

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PATRICK A. MCELYEA, DISTRICT JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

Elizabeth R. Meyer, AT0010139
Jana Weiler, AT0010992
Elizabeth A. Etchells, AT0012670
DENTONS DAVIS BROWN PC
215 10th Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-3993
Telephone: (515) 288-2500
Facsimile: (515) 243-0654
Email: elizabeth.meyer@dentons.com
jana.weiler@dentons.com
elizabeth.Etchells@dentons.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

 I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTES GOVERNING POOLED SPECIAL NEEDS TRUSTS REQUIRE THE TRUSTEE TO PROVIDE FURTHER ACCOUNTING TO DHS OF FUNDS RETAINED FROM MULLER’S SUB-ACCOUNT..... 5

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING THE RETAINED FUNDS TO DHS BECAUSE THAT REMEDY IS NOT AVAILABLE UNDER THE STATUTE..... 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE TRUSTEE WAS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FURTHER ACCOUNTING TO DHS OF FUNDS RETAINED FROM MULLER’S SUB-ACCOUNT IN ORDER FOR RETENTION TO BE PERMITTED. .
 15

 Error Preservation: 15

 Standard of Review:..... 16

 Merits: 16

 A. The Court Erroneously Characterized the Trustee’s Retention of Funds from Muller’s Sub-Account in the Pooled Trust as an “Expenditure” 16

 B. The District Court Erred in Determining that Retention by the Center Was Improper Without Further Accounting Being Provided to Iowa DHS. 19

 1. All Applicable Law Supports the Trustee’s Retention of Funds 20

 2. The District Court Erred in Determining that The Trustee Did Not Satisfy Its Duty to Inform and Account to DHS..... 23

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING THE RETAINED FUNDS TO DHS BECAUSE THAT REMEDY IS NOT AVAILABLE UNDER THE STATUTE..... 26

 Error Preservation: 27

 Standard of Review:..... 27

 Merits: 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 253–54 (1992).....	23, 26
<i>Cox v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 920 N.W.2d 545, 551 (Iowa 2018).	21, 22
<i>Ctr. for Special Needs Tr. Admin., Inc. v. Olson</i> , 676 F.3d 688, 695 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16, 21
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67, 76 (Iowa 2022).	16, 27
<i>Hamilton v. Mercantile Bank of Cedar Rapids</i> , 621 N.W.2d 401, 407 (Iowa 2001).....	29
<i>Midwest Mgmt. Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 353 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 1984).....	29
<i>Norwest Bank of N.D. v. Doth</i> , 159 F.3d 328, 330 (8th Cir. 1998).....	16, 17

Other Authorities

POMS Section 01120.203.....	22
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 173 (1959).....	5, 24

Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(4)(C) (2022)	7, 11, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27
441 Iowa Admin. Code § 75.24(3)(c).....	5, 6, 17, 18

Statutes

Iowa Code Chapter 633A	7
Iowa Code Chapter 633C.....	24
Iowa Code Section 633A.4213	20, 23, 27, 28, 29
Iowa Code Section 633A.6201	8, 13
Iowa Code Section 633C.1(7).....	7, 13
Iowa Code Section 633C.4(2).....	8, 11
Iowa Code Sections 633C.1(7).....	8
Iowa Trust Code.....	11
